ETAS ID: TM612878

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent		12/07/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WORKFRONT, INC.		
Street Address:	3301 Thanksgiving Way, Suite 100		
City:	Lehi		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84043		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4965604	WORKFRONT
Registration Number:	4965605	WORKFRONT
Registration Number:	4965603	
Registration Number:	3780136	ATTASK
Registration Number:	3774157	@TASK
Registration Number:	4270738	ATTASK
Registration Number:	5662168	BECAUSE WORK MATTERS
Serial Number:	88161827	WORKFRONT BECAUSE WORK MATTERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc. Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0094

900584122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1298906 TM			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jordana Dreyfuss			
SIGNATURE:	/Jordana Dreyfuss/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2020			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Workfront - Trademark Release (for filing)#page2.tif				
source=Workfront - Trademark Release (for filing)#page3.tif				
source=Workfront - Trademark Release (for filing)#page4.tif				

source=Workfront - Trademark Release (for filing)#page5.tif source=Workfront - Trademark Release (for filing)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0095

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of December 7, 2020 by **SILICON VALLEY BANK**, as administrative agent for the Lenders, a California corporation, with a loan production office located at 3003 Tasman Drive, HF 150, Santa Clara, California 95054 (the "*Administrative Agent*"), in favor of **WORKFRONT, INC.**, a Delaware corporation with offices at 3301 Thanksgiving Way, Suite 100, Lehi, Utah 84043 (the "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 22, 2019, (as may be amended, modified, restated, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement"), granting to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the (i) Patent and Patent Applications ("Patents"), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 22, 2019, at Reel 050152, Frame 0422, (ii) Trademark and Trademark Applications ("Trademarks"), notice of which was recorded with the USPTO on August 23, 2019, at Reel 6727, Frame 0562, and (iii) Copyright and Copyright Applications ("Copyrights"), notice of which was recorded with the United States Copyright Office ("USCO") on August 26, 2019, at Vol. 9970 Doc. 076.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the Agreement) as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO and USCO to evidence the release of the Administrative Agent's security interests in and liens on the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, those Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified in Schedule I hereto and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in, to and under such Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall hereby cease and become void; and
- authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO and USCO.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0096 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as the Administrative Agent

By: Will Deevy

Title: Director

REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0097

SCHEDULE I

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Issued Patents N/A

Pending Patent Applications

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Inventor</u>	<u>Title</u>
United States	13102327	5/6/11	Workfront, Inc.	Method for Managing Work Tasks
United States	62586026	11/14/2017	Workfront, Inc.	Method of Collaborative Proofing of Digital Media Content

<u>Issued Patents and Pending Patent Applications Licensed</u>

N/A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0098

Trademarks

Registered Trademarks

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration No.	Registration <u>Date</u>	Filing Date	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>
United States	4965604	5/24/16	12/19/14	Workfront, Inc.	WORKFRONT word mark
United States	4965605	5/24/16	12/19/14	Workfront, Inc.	WORKFRONT graphical logo
United States	4965603	5/24/16	12/19/14	Workfront, Inc.	LION'S HEAD graphical logo
United States	3780136	4/27/10	3/13/09	Workfront, Inc.	ATTASK word mark
United States	3774157	4/13/10	3/13/09	Workfront, Inc.	@TASK word mark
United States	4270738	1/8/13	11/7/11	Workfront, Inc.	ATTASK graphical logo
United States	5662168	1/22/19	4/25/2017	Workfront, Inc.	BECAUSE WORK MATTERS (word mark)

Pending Trademark Applications

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Title</u>
United States	88161827	10/19/2018	Workfront, Inc.	BECAUSE WORK MATTERS, LION'S HEAD (combined word mark)

Registered Trademarks and Pending Trademark Applications Licensed

N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0099

Copyrights

Registered Copyrights*

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Work of Authorship
Workfront, Inc.	United States	TX0007529824	3/29/12	AtTask R16
Workfront, Inc.	United States	TX0007795650	10/3/13	AtTask Blaze

Pending Copyright Applications

N/A

Registered Copyrights and Pending Copyright Applications Licensed

N/A

ny-2030384

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007126 FRAME: 0100

RECORDED: 12/07/2020

^{*} Copyrights are owned by Workfront, Inc., under its former business name AtTask, Inc.